RESOLUTION TO AMEND FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND BUDGET - $1,300,000.00 and 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LOAN UNDER A LOAN AGREEMENT BETWEEN BLOUNT 
COUNTY, TENNESSEE, AND THE TENNESSEE STATE SCHOOL BOND AUTHORITY IN AN 
AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED FIFTEEN MILLION SIXTEEN 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS ($15,016,740) AND THE EXECUTION AND 
DELIVERY OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT AND OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATING TO SAID 
BORROWING; AND PROVIDING FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE PROCEEDS OF SAID 
BORROWING AND THE PAYMENT OF THE COUNTY’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE LOAN 
AGREEMENT. 

Commissioner Keeble made a motion to send the items to the agenda of the August County

[...]

The members shall serve without salary, three (3) for one (1)
year, two (2) for two (2) years, and two (2) for three (3) years, and their successors for terms of three (3)
years. Not more than five (5) of the members shall be of the same sex.

(2)  In counties having a population of not less than three hundred nineteen thousand six hundred
twenty-five (319,625) nor more than three hundred nineteen thousand seven hundred twenty-five 
(319,725) according to the 1980 federal census or any subsequent federal census, where a county
legislative body and/or the governing body of a city or town, in lieu of giving support to a free public
library already established, or of contracting with another library for library service, or of contracting

[...]

provided, that each shall appoint at least one (1) member. Terms of office, qualifications of
members and powers and duties of the board shall be in accordance with the provisions of §§ 10-3-101
— 10-3-108; 

(B)  In counties having a population of not less than three hundred nineteen thousand six hundred
twenty-five (319,625) nor more than three hundred nineteen thousand seven hundred twenty-five 
(319,725) according to the 1980 federal census or any subsequent federal census, a library board of not
less than seven (7) members nor more than nine (9) members may be appointed by the county legislative
body and city governing bodies which are parties to the agreement, the number appointed by each to be

[...]

hundred thousand (600,000) according to the 1990 federal census or subsequent federal census;

(2)  A library board may be appointed in accordance with a contract as provided in § 5-1-113; and

(3)  In accordance with a private act.

(c)  Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, in any county with a population not less than three
hundred eighty-two thousand (382,000) nor more than three hundred eighty-three thousand (383,000)
according to the 2000 federal decennial census or any subsequent federal census, and which has adopted
a charter form of government in accordance with title 5, chapter 1, part 2, such county, by a two-thirds 
(2/3) majority vote of the membership of its legislative body, may vest supervisory authority over the

[...]

infrequent and unusual occurrence that generated idle funds under subdivision (a)(2), the medium of
investment and the maturity approved by the investment committee.

(d)  (1)  In addition to the investments authorized in subsection (a), those counties having a population
in excess of one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) according to the 1980 federal census or any
subsequent federal census may also permit investment of idle funds in the investment instruments in
subdivisions (d)(1)(A) and (d)(1)(B) in accordance with the provisions of subdivision (d)(3);

(A)  Prime banker's acceptances that are eligible for purchase by the federal reserve system;

[...]

(B)  Prime commercial paper that is rated at least A1 or equivalent by at least two (2) nationally
recognized rating services. 

(2)  In addition to the investments authorized in subsection (a), those counties having a population of
not less than twenty thousand (20,000) nor more than one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) according to
the 1990 federal census or any subsequent federal census may also permit investment of idle funds in
prime commercial paper in accordance with the following:

(A)  Such paper shall be rated in the highest category by at least two (2) commercial paper rating

[...]

apply to any county that has a metropolitan form of government and a population in excess of five hundred thousand 
(500,000), according to the 2000 federal census or any subsequent federal census. This subdivision (b)(1) shall not 
apply in any county having a population of not less than eight hundred ninety-seven thousand four hundred (897,400) 
nor more than eight hundred ninety-seven thousand five hundred (897,500), according to the 2000 federal census or 
any subsequent federal census. 

(2) If the vacancy occurs after the time for filing nominating petitions for the party primary election and more than 
sixty (60) days before the party primary election, then nominees of political parties shall be selected in such primary